
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 07 March 2022 

 

Agenda 

Audit Committee 

Tuesday, 15 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in accordance with 

Government guidance. The Committee will 

assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. Members of the 

public, Officers and Visiting Members should attend 

remotely. 

Please wear a face covering at all times in the 

chamber, except when you are speaking, or, if you 

are seated at least 2 metres distance from others. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

 Members: 

 J. P. King (Chairman)  

 R. J. Feeney 

J. Baker 

M. S. Blacker 

J. Booton 

G. Buttironi 

S. A. Kulka 

R. Michalowski 

S. T. Walsh 

Coyle 

 Substitutes: 

 Conservatives: A. King, S. Parnall and R. S. Turner 

 Residents Group: N. D. Harrison and C. T. H. Whinney 

 Green Party: P. Chandler, J. C. S. Essex, S. McKenna, S. Sinden, R. Ritter and 
D. Torra 

 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

Mari Roberts-Wood - Head of Paid Service 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 
 

 

1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of 
substitues in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declaration of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Risk management - Quarter 3 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 36) 

 To note the Quarter 3 2021/22 update on risk management 
provided in the report and associated annexes and make any 
observations to the Executive. 

 

5.   Strategic risks - 2022/23 (Pages 37 - 44) 

 To note the identified strategic risks for 2022/23 as detailed in 
annex 1 and make any observations to the Executive. 

 

6.   Internal audit - Quarter 3 2021/22 progress report (Pages 45 - 64) 

 I. That the Audit Committee note the Q3 2021/22 internal 
audit progress report available at annex 1; and, 
 

II. That the Audit Committee make any comments and/or 
observations on the report to the Council’s Chief Finance 
Officer. 

 

7.   Internal audit plan 2022/23 and Charter 2022/23 (Pages 65 - 90) 

 I. That the Audit Committee approve the internal audit plan 
for 2022/23 as set out in annex 1; and, 
 

II. That the Audit Committee approve the internal audit 
Charter for 2022/23 as set out in annex 2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



8.   Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 (Pages 91 - 144) 

 The Committee considers and provides feedback on the following 
which are to be finalised and submitted for approval by the 
Executive on 24 March 2022 and Council on 7 April 2022: 
 

I. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2022/23 as set out in this report; and 
 

II. The Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for 
2022/23 as set out in this report. 

 

9.   Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22 and Work 
Programme 2022/23 

(Pages 145 - 160) 

 I. That the Annual Report of the Audit Committee be noted 
and, subject to any changes agreed at this meeting, 
recommended to Council; and 
 

II. That the Audit Committee’s Forward Plan for 2022/23 be 
approved. 

 

10.   Any Other Urgent Business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should 
be considered as a matter of urgency – Local Government Act 
1972, Section 100b (4)(b). 
 
Note: Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may 
be supplemented by an oral report. 

 

11.   Exempt Business  

 RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that:  
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



Audit Committee  
25 November 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 25 November 2021 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors J. P. King (Chairman), J. Baker, J. Booton, G. Buttironi, S. A. Kulka, 
R. Coyle (Co-Opted Member) and A. King (Substitute). 
 
Also present: Councillor Schofield. 
 

24.   MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 28 September 2021 were APPROVED. 
 

25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Blacker, Feeney
[...]
 outturn figures 
were available the figures would align. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s investment in Pathway for Care was currently under 
review. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i)  The Audit Committee notes the report; 
 
(ii)  The comments made would be fed back to the Executive; and 
 
(iii)  A written response would be sent to Members. 
 

28.   EXTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT AGREEMENTS 2023 - 2023 

Members were informed of the recommended approach for appointing the external 
auditor to the Council for the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2028. The 
recommendation was to accept the invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) Limited to participate in their nationwide tendering exercise. It was 
explained that if the Council was to attempt a bespoke procurement, the costs 
would be greater than using PSAA’s services and there would be a high risk of not 
being able to appoint a suitable auditor ready for April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Council that Council accepts the Public Sectors 
Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of 
external auditors to local government and police bodies for five financial years from 
1 April 2023. 
 

29.   INTERNAL AUDIT - Q2 2021/22 PROGRESS REPORT 

Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), gave 
the Committee an overview of the quarter 2 progress report on the internal audit 
plan, management actions and areas of concern. It was noted that all audits were 
currently on track for delivery to date.  
 
The report contained two additional tables (Pg. 76-77) setting out some background 
to overdue high priority management actions. SIAP confirmed that they monitored 
and followed up all management actions through to completion. 
 
It was confirmed that all actions relating to the review of income management at the 
Harlequin Theatre were now complete. 
 
Two reviews that were concluded during the quarter that had received a ‘limited’ 
assurance opinion (Establishment Control and Environmental Health and 
Licencing); SIAP’s report provided additional information and management’s 
response. 

6

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee  
25 November 2021 Minutes 

 

 
Since the last committee meeting, two further reviews were concluded:  

 Annual governance statement – substantial assurance 

 Disabled facilities grant – reasonable assurance 
 
One additional review had been added to the audit plan with regard to the ‘Cultural 
Recovery Fund’ Covid-19 grant assurance. The audit plan included provision for 
reviews relating to Covid-19; this review would be resourced from this allocation. 
 
The Committee thanked SIAP for the inclusion of more detail on overdue high 
priority management actions and observed that it would be useful to also have this 
detail regarding low and medium rated actions as some had been overdue for some 
time. The Committee also wanted to be assured regarding with their ranking as low 
or medium management actions that have been outstanding for some time may 
warrant a higher priority. It was agreed that this would be considered.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i)  The Audit Committee notes the Q2 2021/22 internal audit progress report 
available at annex 1; and 
 

(ii)  That the Council’s Chief Finance Officer notes the comments made. 
 

30.   RISK MANAGEMENT - Q2 2021/22 

The Committee was apprised that the report provided an update on risk 
management in Quarter 2 2021/22. No strategic risks were proposed for closure 
and no new risks were being recommended.  
 
It was explained that only summary risk information had previously been provided to 
the Committee as the full risk registers were always available to members in the 
Modern.Gov library. However, having considered comments made at the previous 
meeting, the full risk registers were now appended to the papers, and some 
presentational changes had been made. 
 
The suggestion of a stand-alone ‘commercial activity’ risk had been ref
[...]
mber felt that some of the terminology within the report could be enhanced 
and this would be considered by officers. The Risk Management Framework would 
be shared with the Committee. 

RESOLVED that: 

(i)  The Committee note the Quarter 2 update on risk management provided 
in the report and associated annexes: and 

(ii)  The comments made would be fed back to the Executive. 
 

31.   UPDATE OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Committee was informed that the report recommended updates to the 
Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. Annex 1 to the report was the revised 
version. Annex 2 listed the proposed changes. 
 
The updates were drafted in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, the Head of 
Finance and the Head of Legal and Governance and had been considered at 
meetings of the officer Corporate Governance Group and the Member Governance 
Task Group. 
 
Overall, the changes were relatively minor, with the addition of new sources of 
evidence and amending some of the titles of Council policies.  
 
The Audit Committee was responsible for approving any updates each year. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)  The Code of Corporate Governance be amended to reflect minor updates 
to the evidence for all six principles and; 
 

(ii)  The Committee to reviews the Code annually. 
 

32.   WORK PROGRAMME 

The Clerk explained that the work programme set out the intended work to be 
carried out by the Committee over the coming municipal year. This was a live 
document and was subject to change according to requirements and availability of 
information. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

33.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

8

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee  
25 November 2021 Minutes 

 

34.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for part of agenda items 6 and 7 (Internal Audit Quarter 2 - 2021/22 progress report 
and Risk Management – Quarter 2 2021/22) under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that:  
 

(i)  It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act;  
 

(ii)  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  

 
(iii)  Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 

the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.36 pm 
 

9

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

SIGNED OFF BY Head of Corporate Policy 

AUTHOR Luke Harvey, Project & 
Performance Team Leader 

Ross Tanner, Performance 
Officer 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276 519 

Tel: 01737 276 685 

EMAIL Luke.Harvey@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

Ross.Tanner@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Audit Committee 

DATE Tuesday, 15 March 2022 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Policy and Resources 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Risk management - Q3 2021/22 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit Committee: 

(i) Note the Q3 2021/22 update on risk management provided in the report and 
associated annexes and make any observations to the Executive. 

That the Executive: 

(ii) Note the Q3 2021/22 update on risk management provided by the report and 
associated annexes. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit Committee and Executive’s constitutional responsibilities require the regular 
receipt of updates on risk management. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

13

Agenda Item 4



This report provides an update on risk management in Q3 2021/22. Additional detail is 
provided in the report as well as in the supporting annexes. 

 

The Audit Committee and Executive have the authority to approve their respective 
recommendations. 

 

STATUTORY POWERS 

1. The Council holds various statutory responsibilities for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the l
[...]
work and 
internal control environment. It provides independent review of Reigate and 
Banstead Borough Council’s governance, risk management and control frameworks. 
A key component of fulfilling this responsibility is to regularly receive and review the 
Council’s risks. 

14

Agenda Item 4



KEY INFORMATION 

Q3 2021/22 risk management update 

11. The full strategic risk register is available at annex 1 of this report. 

12. In Q3 there were no new strategic risks identified and there were no strategic risks 
identified for closure. 

13. In Q3 there was one RED rated operational risk, the detail of which is set out in the 
part 2 exempt annex. 

14. The full risk registers, as well as the Council’s risk management framework, are made 
available to all members via the ModernGov document library. 

OPTIONS 

15. The Audit Committee has two options: 

 Option 1: note this report and make any observations to the Executive 

 Option 2: note this report and make no observations to the Executive. 

16. The Executive has one option: 

 Option 1: note this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

17. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

18. Financial risks are taken into account when preparing the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan, Capital Investment Strategy, Revenue Budget and Capital Programme each 
year.  

19. There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

20. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

COMMUNICATION IMPLICATIONS 

21. There are no communications implications arising from this report. 

RISK MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

22. The Council’s risk registers inform the development of the annual risk based internal 
audit plan. 

23. The Council’s approach to managing risk is a core component of the Code of 
Corporate Governance. 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

15

Agenda Item 4



24. There are no other implications arising from this report. 

CONSULTATIO
[...]
 2022/23 is provided at annex 1. 

13. In previous years the Committee (and O&S before it) has approved a rolling three-
year audit plan. However, given the significant shift in the Council’s risk profile 

66

Agenda Item 7



following the Covid-19 pandemic, the internal auditors feel it most appropriate to now 
present an annual plan instead of a rolling three-year plan. 

14. The audit plan provides the mechanism through which the Council’s internal auditors 
are able to ensure the most appropriate use of resources. The eventual culmination 
of the work as detailed by the plan is a clear statement of assurance on risk 
management, internal control and governance arrangements, expressed in an 
annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

15. The Chief Internal Auditor holds overall responsibility for the delivery of the plan. 

16. The audit plan has been developed in consultation with the Council’s senior 
management and with due regard to the Council’s strategies, objectives and risks. 

17. The plan is kept under constant review in order to ensure that it continues to remain 
relevant to the Council’s risk profile. Any subsequent revisions to the plan are 
reported to the Committee through the quarterly progress reports. 

18. The Charter – updated annually – formally defines the purpose, authority and 
responsibility of internal audit. 

Options 

19. The Committee has two options: 

 Option 1: approve the internal audit plan and Charter for 2022/23 as set out in 
annex 1 and 2 respectively. This is the recommended option as it will allow the 
swift commencement of the work programme for 2022/23. 

 Option 2: defer approval. This is not the recommended option as it will cause 
delay and may prove injurious to SIAP’s ability to deliver the 2022/23 plan to 
schedule. 

Legal Implications 

20. The adoption of the internal audit plan and Charter will fulfil the Council’s statutory 
duty to maintain an independent and effective internal audit function. 

21.
[...]
tead.gov.uk  

TO Audit Committee  

Executive 

Council 

DATE Tuesday 15 March 2022 

Thursday 24 March 2022 

Thursday 7 April 2022 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

  

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Y 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

  

SUBJECT Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2022/2023 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Audit Committee: 

i) Audit Committee is asked to consider and to provide feedback on the following 
which are to be finalised and submitted for approval by the Executive on 24 
March 2022 and Council on 7 April 2022: 

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 as set out in 
this report; and 

 The Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 as set out in 
this report  
 

Executive: 

ii) Executive is asked to consider the following: 

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 set out in this 
report; and  

 The Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 as set out in 
this report 

91

Agenda Item 8

mailto:pat.main@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:pat.main@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


and recommend their approval by Council. 
 
Council: 

iii) Council is asked to approve the following for 2022/23:  

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 set out in this 
report; and  

 The Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 as set out in 
this report. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To enable the adoption of the updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement for the 

2022/23 financial year in order to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

Code of Practice on Treasury Management and Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 

Local Authorities. Also with Government (DLUHC) Investment Guidance. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

This report sets out the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 including 
the Treasury Management Indicators, Prudential Indicators and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy.  
 
CIP
[...]
ent - Quarter 3 2021/22
	Annex 1 - Q3 2021/22 strategic risk register

	5 Strategic risks - 2022/23
	Annex 1 - 2022/23 strategic risks

	6 Internal audit - Quarter 3 2021/22 progress report
	Annex 1 - Q3 2021/22 internal audit progress report

	7 Internal audit plan 2022/23 and Charter 2022/23
	Annex 1 - Internal audit plan 2022/23
	Annex 2 - Internal audit charter 2022/23

	8 Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23
	Annex 1 - Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23

	9 Audit Committee Annual Report 2021/22 and Work Programme 2022/23
	Forward Work Programme 2022/23




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee  
15 March 2022 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 15 March 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors R. J. Feeney (Vice-Chair), J. Baker, M. S. Blacker, J. Booton, 
S. A. Kulka and R. Michalowski. 
 
Also present: Councillors Lewanski and Schofield. 
 

35.   MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 25 November 2021 were APPROVED. 
 

36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors J. King, Buttironi and 
Walsh. Councillor Feeney chaired the meeting in Councillor J. King’s absence. 
 

37.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 

38.   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 3 2021/22 

The Committee was apprised that the report provided an update on risk 
management in Quarter 3 2021/22. It was noted that there were no new strategic 
risks identified, there were no strategic risks recommended for closure and at the 
end of Q3 there was one red rated operational risk, the detail of which was provided 
in the part 2 exempt annex. 
 
In reference to SR6, reliance on the welfare system, it was questioned why the 
direction of travel pointed downwards within the report when there was the 
likelihood of prolonged cost of living rises and inflation. It was explained that this 
was the position at the end of quarter 3. However, the authority was aware that 
there had been a number of changes since December 2021 and this position would 
continue to be monitored. 
 
Members questioned the overall risk around inflation in respect of the Council’s 
financial sustainability (SR2) and reliance on the welfare system (SR6). Additional 
information on the potential impacts of inflation had been circulated prior to the 
meeting in response to an advance question. These risks would continue to be 
monitored throughout the year in the quarterly budget monitoring reports which 
were considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Executive. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee note the Q3 update on risk management provided in the report and 
associated annexes. 
 
 



Audit Committee  
15 March 2022 Minutes 

 

39.   STRATEGIC RISKS - 2022/23 

The Head of Corporate Policy gave the definition of strategic risks as outlined in the 
report.  The risk register had undergone a thorough review with suggested changes 
from the Committee being incorporated.  The proposed draft strategic risks 
identified for the Council in 2022/23 were detailed within the report. The key 
differences from 2021/22 were the new risks on: 
 

  Commercial investment – SR3 in 2022/23 

  Cost pressures affecting the viability of Council development projects – 
SR6 in 2022/23 

  Climate change – SR12 in 2022/23 
 
This report would be considered by the Executive on 24 March 2022 and they had 
the authority to agree the strategic risks for the year ahead. 
 
It was questioned when the Council would begin to receive income from current 
developments. For Marketfield Way, it was confirmed that key tenants had recently 
signed tenancy agreements and there was significant interest in the other lettings. 
The situation was kept under close review to ensure progress was maintained in the 
period prior to opening in 2023.  
 
The situation was also very positive regarding the Council’s other new commercial 
units at Wheatley Court. Overall, there were therefore no current areas of concern 
and the profiling of income would become clearer as tenancies were agreed. 
 
Reliance on the welfare system (current risk reference SR6 in 2021/22) was 
recommended to be combined into the risk on economic prosperity (SR4) in 
2022/23. If these changes were approved by the Executive, the current risk would 
be closed in quarter 4. Committee members commented that this potentially diluted 
the risk of reliance on the welfare system, for example, the number of Ukrainian 
refugees that may be come to live in the borough was unknown and this should be 
a consideration moving forward. It was confirmed that this would be considered in 
quarter 4. 
 
In response to a question regarding SR10 (Gatwick Airport), officers agreed to 
enquire as to when Members would begin receiving regular updates again on 
Gatwick Airport as they had previously.  
 
In terms of SR11, Planning System Reform in response to a Government White 
Paper, the main area of concern for Members was the loss of local democratic 
control over planning matters. This potentially meant that the Planning Committee 
would be unable to approve plans in certain zones as it did currently, however 
officers confirmed that the detail on this was not yet available. 
 
Members also noted that the IT risks relating to cyber security were to be 
addressed through the IT Strategy that was scheduled to be considered by 
Overview and Scrutiny on 17 March. All Members of Audit Committee had been 
invited to participate in this discussion. 
 
RESOLVED that: 



Audit Committee  
15 March 2022 Minutes 

 

(i)  The Committee note the identified strategic risks for 2022/23 as detailed 
in annex 1; and  
 

(ii)  Comments from the Committee be made to the Executive. 
 

40.   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTER 3 2021/22 PROGRESS REPORT 

Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), gave 
the Committee an overview of the quarter 3 progress report on the internal audit 
plan and an update on delivery of the 2021/22 plan.  It was noted that all audits 
were currently on track for delivery to date, with 59% of the work currently complete. 
 

Page 56 of the report provided an update on management actions, with 16 currently 
registered as overdue (of which 2 were low priority, 12 were medium priority and 2 
were high priority); the detail of these were shown in annexes 1 and 2.  
 
It was noted that in quarter 3 there were no reviews that that concluded with a 
‘limited’ or ‘no’ assurance opinion. 
 
Concern was raised by the Committee that there were several low/medium rated 
management actions that remained overdue for two years and that some revised 
dates showed as ‘to be confirmed’ while others had slipped by six months.  
 
In response to Member questions SIAP confirmed that they monitored and followed 
up all management actions through to completion.  The Interim Head of Finance 
also confirmed that senior management regularly reviewed progress and the 
reasons for delays. 
 
The Committee requested a progress update on all overdue actions. A commitment 
was given to provide this before the next meeting including the background and 
context and where responsibility for progressing them lay. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i)  The Committee note the Q3 2021/22 internal audit progress report 
available at annex 1; and, 
 

(ii)  that Committee’s comments and/or observations on the report be fed 
back to the Council’s Chief Finance Officer. 

 

41.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 AND CHARTER 2022/23 

Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), 
introduced the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23, which had been developed in 
consultation with the Corporate Governance Group and Management Team, taking 
into consideration the authority’s strategic risks. 
 
Members were reminded that the plan remained fluid throughout the year; any 
proposals for revisions during the year would be reported to the Committee. 
 
Neil Pittman, Head of SIAP, presented the Charter and explained that it had to be 
approved annually by the Committee. The Charter defined the purpose, authority 
and responsibility of internal audit and it demonstrated how the Council’s statutory 
duty to maintain an independent and effective internal audit function was fulfilled.  



Audit Committee  
15 March 2022 Minutes 

 

 
He highlighted two changes this year: 

 Page 82, Natalie Jerams’ role had changed, and was taking on Chief Internal 
Auditor responsibilities for this authority from April; and 

 Page 88, the list of partners had been updated. 
 
Members requested that consideration be given to adding an additional audit to the 
2022/23 Audit Plan to provide assurance on the half-year Treasury Management 
Monitoring report that the Committee was due to consider in November 2022.  
 
The Interim Head of Finance and the Deputy Head of Audit from SIAP confirmed 
that SIAP already carried out regular end to end reviews of the Council’s treasury 
management processes and controls as part of the core financial systems review; 
the most recent audit took place in 2021. 
 
They undertook to look at options for adding the additional review to the audit plan 
for 2022/23 and report back to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i)  The Audit Committee approve the internal audit plan for 2022/23as set 
out in annex 1;  
 

(ii)  The Audit Committee approve the internal audit Charter for 2022/23 as 
set out in annex 2; and, 

 
(iii)  That consideration be given to an additional audit to be added to the 

2022/23 Audit Plan to provide assurance on the half-year Treasury 
Management Monitoring report. 

 

42.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 

The Interim Head of Finance explained that the report sets out the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2022/23.  
 
The purpose of the Strategy was to guide all Treasury Management activity for the 
coming financial year.  
 
Due to the technical nature of the subject and the requirements of the treasury 
regulations it was complicated and lengthy.  
 
In summary, the Strategy comprised of four main sections plus supporting 
appendices. 
 
The introduction of the strategy statement set the background in terms of the 
regulations and guidance, and the functions and definition of Treasury 
Management, including the requirement for the Council to receive and approve 
three main treasury reports each year, comprising: 
 
(i)  Forward looking Treasury Management Strategy report (this report) 
(ii) Mid-year Treasury Management report; and  
(iii)  The Annual Treasury outturn report.  
 



Audit Committee  
15 March 2022 Minutes 

 

Other requirements covered in section 1 was the scrutiny role of the Audit 
Committee; ensuring adequate training of members and officers with responsibility 
for treasury management; and the requirement to call on the services of 
independent advisors.  
 
The Capital Prudential Indicators section confirmed the financial implications of the 
Council’s capital expenditure plans. They were aligned with the Capital Programme 
for 2022/23 onwards that was approved by Executive and full Council the previous 
month.   
 
They also confirmed the Capital Financing Requirement and anticipated Borrowing 
Profile.  
 
Additionally, this section sets out the recommended Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy for repayment of debt. 
 
The borrowing section focussed on how the authority planned to fund capital 
projects that had already been approved and made recommendations on the 
required borrowing limits to manage these activities.  
 
The Investment section focussed on counterparty security, keeping funds safe and 
ensuring the Council was taking advantage of appropriate investment opportunities 
in accordance with its risk profile. 
 
In response to a member question, the Interim Head of Finance explained that table 
4 in Annex 1 to the report summarised the funds that were forecast to be available 
to fund capital investment in the short-term. Calling on these funds allowed the 
Council to delay borrowing from external sources. This reflected the fact that the 
Council continued to maintain a healthy level of reserves. There would however be 
a requirement in the future to take out long-term borrowing so that the reserves 
could be made available for their intended purpose. 
 
RESOLVED that The Committee notes: 
 

(i)  The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 as set out in 
the report; and 
 

(ii)  The Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 as set out in 
the report. 

 

43.   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND WORK PROGRAMME 
2022/23 

The Committee was apprised that the Annual Report 2021/22 set out the work of 
the Audit Committee in 2021/22 and considered its forward work programme for 
2022/23. It was noted that the Committee’s forward work programme was a live 
document and would be subject to change as required. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(i)  The Annual Report of the Audit Committee be noted and be 
recommended to Council; and  
 



Audit Committee  
15 March 2022 Minutes 

 

(ii)  The Audit Committee’s Forward Plan for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

44.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. Councillor Feeney thanked Members and officers for their 
contributions as this was his final meeting of the Committee before stepping down 
and a councillor. 
 

45.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for part of agenda items 4 and 6 (Risk Management Quarter 3 - 2021/22 and 
Internal Audit – Quarter 3 2021/22 progress report) under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that:  
 
It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act;  
 

(i)  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority holding that information).  
 

(ii)  Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  

 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.50 pm 
 


